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MEMORANDUM

DATE: August 7, 2018

TR Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2018-0333-A - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on August 6,
2018. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick up box.’

v Lése File

Office of Administrative Hearings



IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
(3616 Stansbury Mill Road)
10" Election District * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
3" Council District
Ricardo G. & Ana M. Lobo * HEARINGS FOR
Petitioners
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
* CASE NO. 2018-0333-A
* * # * * * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for Baltimore
County for consideration of a Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of
the property, Ricardo G. and Ana M. Lobo (“Petitioners”). The Petitioners are requesting
Variance relief pursuant to § 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR™), to
permit a proposed accessory building (storage shed/garage) with a height of 20 ft. in lieu of the
maximum allowed 15 ft. The subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the
site plan that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comments were received and are made part of
the record of this case. No adverse ZAC comments were received from any of the reviewing
agencies. However, it is to be noted that two (2) letters of support were received from adjacent
neighbors (3611 and 3615 Stansbury Mill Road), who have no objections to Petitioners’ zoning
request.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject
property having been posted on June 17, 2018, and there being no request for a public hearing, a

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.
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The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by § 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code (“BCC”). Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in
the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law
Judge, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that
comply with the requirements of § 307.1 of the BCZR. Furthermore, strict compliance with the
BCZR would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.

Although the Department of Planning did not make any recommendations related to the
proposed detached storage shed/garage’s height and usage, I will impose conditions that the
storage shed/garage shall not be converted into a dwelling unit or apartment, not contain any
sleeping quarters, living area, kitchen or bathroom facilities, or used for commercial purposes.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the BCC and the
BCZR, and for the reasons given above, the requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 5 day of July, 2018, by the Administrative Law
Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance secking relief from § 400.3 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”), to permit a proposed accessory building
(storage shed/garage) with a height of 20 ft. in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 ft., be and is
hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this
Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an
appeal can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed,
Petitioners would be required to return the subject property to its original
condition.
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2. Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not convert the storage shed/garage into a
dwelling unit or apartment. The proposed storage shed/garage shall not contain
any sleeping quarters, living area, and kitchen or bathroom facilities.

3. The proposed storage shed/garage shall not be used for commercial purposes.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
JOMN E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge for
Baltimore County

JEB:dlw
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i 20 ADMINISTRATIVE ZONING PE N

FOR ADM!N,ISTRATIVE VARIANCE — OR — ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address 36/t S‘TWBVef/ MUL ROAD, PHOEAMX Mp 217/ Currently zoned Cre,

Deed Reference mz,5.5[%:¢qgé 10 Digit TaxAccount# 2 50 000 2409
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _R1&AaRrpo r<ADVP AMN LoS0

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)

For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an:

1. X ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s) 100, 3, BCZK +o ’fe'vv"ﬂl‘f 0 sz ored le»f'f’f“"f/
o f "

bul[ﬁ“nﬂ@‘formthﬁé{/ﬂqb'ﬂ»ﬁ.é’ MH, o he}ﬂflf‘c“é 20 fee the max 1iMmv
allswed (§ Et?fi'{'-

of the zoning requlations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

;l/\ [Er‘-’a

2. ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to S ection 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the Baltimore County Code, to the development law of Baltimore County.
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):

LreArpo GABRIEL Logo | AvA MAeA LORO

Name #1 — Type or Print

Name # 2 — Type or Print

Signature #17 Signature # 2

36 SHAIS By MILL ROAD PHOBMIX MP 21121
Mailing Address f Ci

ity State
2118 40 -TH-1331 Ir?ckc,br' 2 doé@ yz/'oa.m

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): Representative to be contacted:
. (5o _As pave
Name- Type or Print \\}&,\XU Name — Type or Print P
2

g0t M%/ﬂm%w/#/ﬁ
Signature ﬁ@ﬁ\\!"&v _/_D N Signature ) _ (g

g T N \CU)/

(Meiling Address / City T State Mailing Address City State
. il / / /
zﬁ;gﬁ"‘- A W # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
AP I_Q,HEKRING having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore
Couhnty! this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, and re-posted as

required by the zoning regulations of Baltimore 'County.

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County

cassnnsar. &0 (8- 0333 -A Filing Date 14 12018 Estimated Posting Date é}f_z v E— JN /()

Rev 5/5/2016
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct
and that the undersigned is/are competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in
the future with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned

and occupied by the undersigned.

Address: .S6 /(ST SBAA Al R2 Frrseny  AT7P Z I3y
Print or Type Address of property / City State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an
Admin?native Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)
N

Plesse S€c _Ampacdén )
=

(If additional space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form)

(/;;ﬁ%ﬂ/Jézxfﬁz/ (2%;42Z%au5%§fj

Signature of Ownef ﬁfﬁant) & Signatyre of Owner (Affiant)
K(C/HZ"DO G LB /jﬂ//‘\ M/bzz/% LﬁBG
Name- Print or Type Name- Print or Type

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this__JJ dayof MAL , Je¥  before mea Notary of Maryland, in
and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared:

Print name(s) here: [A F)(\Q N /)‘\ L S\r-k[\— O

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal £
Lot RO,

i b U A
Notary Public
WAReA 3 Qoo
My Commission Expires

REV. 5/5/2016
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Ricardo Lobo
3616 Stansbury Mill Road, Phoenix MD 21131
Administrative Zoning Petition Hardship Request Narrative & Facts

We are requesting an administrative variance to allow the height of an accessory “barn-style” detached
structure to be no more than 18 feet in height instead of the permitted 15 feet in height (the specific height for
the structure is 18.5+ feet, as detailed in the elevation plan). My wife and | have owned the subject property for
the past eleven (11) years. We are a family of four with two children, ages 12 and 14. As required by the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, the location of the proposed structure in the rear yard of the property
conforms to the Zoning Regulations. In addition, the proposed location meets the applicable setback
requirements for an accessory structure on a residential lot. It is only the requested height variance that is
needed to construct the proposed two-story garage with second level living space. | have enclosed elevations,
floor plans, and example photographs for the proposed structure.

With regard to the 4-foot height variance, the property is physically unique in ways that are relevant to the
request. A review of the site plan and other exhibits submitted with this application reveal that the property is
irregular in shape with a significant portion of it encumbered by environmental easements dedicated to Baltimore
County. In addition, the existing improvements on the property in combination topographic changes on site limit
where additional garage space and square footage devoted to living/office space may be located on the

property. Specifically, there are grade changes on the west side of the dwelling and to the rear of the dwelling
which are not conducive to an addition to the main dwelling, which would obviate the need for a detached
structure. A detached structure is our only option. In fact, the only usable and equipment-accessible flat area on
which the accessory structure may be built is the location we have selected.

There is a practical difficulty if the Administrative Law Judge were to deny the required variance. We would be
unable, due to the existing conditions and physical constraints on the property, to construct any additional, much-
needed square footage, which we desire for many reasons, including (1) space for equipment used to maintain
this 3.16+ acre property; (2) additional garage space for a vehicle; and (3) needed storage space that can be easily
accessible by all members of the house, including senior citizens (over 80 years old). If a building addition to the
main dwelling were an option, we would be able to build to the same height as the existing dwelling so that
proposed 20-foot height would not be an obstacle. Unfortunately, this is not the case for us.

Importantly, there would be no adverse impact on any of the surrounding residential properties if the variance
were to be granted by the Administrative Law Judge. The subject property, as indicated by the enclosed
photographs, slopes downward from the front property line to the location for the proposed detached

structure. My wife and | are also proposing appropriate and fast-growing landscape plantings (arborvitae trees)
along the eastern side of the property to buffer the accessory structure from our neighbor’s property to the east.
Itis important to note that a detached barn also and already exists on this neighbor property. For these reasons
and facts, we believe that this variance request falls squarely in harmony and spirit of this area, its purpose and
existing structures that exist in this rural section of Baltimore County.

I am enclosing, with this application, letters signed by owners (2) of two locations that face our property. We took
the time to meet with these property owners and explain the nature of our application for variance. Letters by
both property owners indicate that they “do not object” to the height of the property accessory structure or the
location of it. The is a wooded area, both on our lot and the residential lot to the north, which ensures there will
be no adverse impact on that property to the north.

For the reasons stated, we respectfully request that you grant the requested variance. Thank you kindly.
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Ricardo G. Lobo and Ana M. Lobo
Zoning Property Description for: 3616 Stansbury Mill Road, Phoenix MD 21131
Deed Reference: 0025519 446

Beginning for the same at a point in situate South 63 degrees 15 minutes 53 seconds West 221.10 feet
from the 7-inch by 8-inch Stone hereto set at the beginning of the third of South 66 degrees West 13.4
perch line of the second described parcel of and which by deed dated March 6, 2000 and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber S.M. 14432, Folio 675, was conveyed by
Dorothy E. Wilson to Dorothy E. Wilson, Dixie W. Shipley and Tarra L. Swallow, said point being at the
beginning of the third or South 66 degrees West 43.8 perch line of the first described parcel of land in
said deed, said point also being in the first or South 63 degrees 00 minutes 02 seconds West 791.11 foot
line of the parcel of land which by deed dated January 31, 1989 and recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber S.M. 8098, Folio 281, was conveyed by Richard Lattanzi to Barry M.
Latchaw and Susan W. Latchaw, thence running with and binding on the second line of the first described
parcel of land in the first hereinmentioned deed and running reversely with and binding on the fourth
line of the second described parcel of the first hereinmentioned deed, referring all courses of this
description to the Grid Meridian established by the Maryland coordinate system NAD 83 (1991) (1) South
23 degrees 44 minutes 07 seconds East, 534.91 feet to the centerline of Stansbury Mill Road (30 feet
wide), thence running reversely with and binding on part of the first or North 75 degrees East 34.6 perch
line of the first described parcel of land in the first herein deed and binding on or near the center line of
said Stansbury Mill Road (2) South 71 degrees 20 Minutes 49 Seconds West 305.04 feet, thence running
for a line of division, now made in October 2005, through the first described parcel of the first
hereinmentioned deed, (3) North 15 degrees 04 minutes 42 seconds West 501.63 feet to intersect the
third line of the first described parcel of land in the first hereinmentioned deed and running reversely
with and binding on part of the heartofore mentioned first line of the second hereinmentioned deed (4),
North 63 degrees, 15 minutes, 53 seconds East 228.65 feet to the point of the beginning; containing
3.155acres of land, more or less; as surveyed by Little and Associates, Inc. in August 2005. Being a
portion of the first described parcel of land which by deed dated March 6, 2000, and recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber S.M. 14432, Folio 675, was conveyed by Dorothy E.
Wilson to Dorothy E. Wilson, Dixie W. Shipley, and Tarra L. Swallow. The improvements there are being
known as No. 3616 Stansbury Mill Road , L-® eated n The [Oth Election Din‘w‘c_{' and 3rd
Counci| District. Alse Known as Lot #2 in the mmor subdivision o€ Wi lsen

FVJFU"TL/) Mminor 5o {(,‘[;l;l'ji'cl‘] # oS- ]Zl-m as mq; m{‘u'm ul Ly H]e Dﬂ{:ar'fm (hfc?
Permi®s, ﬁf(c.-smf £ Im(:ed—ions.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
Date: 9‘2? “?7 "( 8

RE: Case Number;, A0IB 0577 -A

Petitioner/Developer: /?MS'/&*-—JZ@ Lo

Date of Hearing/Closing: 7 /L// 2,

This is to certity under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at_ 36 (6 S 4 Hu&fe‘i

| DR P

B i SRS PSRRI S S N I - S I

CASE # 201803334 1
Fermil A PRoPoEr Aoiesiony
lisTenat 7 Eiieb IGARRAGE

PURSUANT-10 SECTION 25-127(b){1), BALTIMORE: COUNTY-COD,

s, AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP'MAY .+ '
- REQUESTA PUBLICHEARING CONCERNING'}{ .

‘THE:PROPOSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED THE!
"7, IRECEIVED;IN.THE ZONING: REVIEW BUREAUBEF

3 i3 >;

M 0N 2 sy .
;_ ADDITIONAL INFORMATION'IS: AVAILABLE: AT.THE, DEPARTMENT: OF
PERMITS AND ‘DEVELOPHENT MANAGEMENT, COUNTY-QFFIGE BUILDING,
VU1 WEST/ CHESAPEAKE ‘AVE!, TOWSON, ID 21204;;(410) 887-3381
in® KOT REMOVE THIS $1G AND POST UNTIL AFTER ABOVE DATE, UNDER PENALTY: OF Law
v ‘MANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE .-~




BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS,.APPRO\‘/'ALS AND INSPECTIONS
) ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

- ADM[NiSTRAT[VE VARIANCE lNFORMATlON SHEET AND DATES
Case Number2018-| (1333 [A Address 3614 SWLQH.SBUV;; Wil Road
Contact Person: e ’(:'{ ey Pve r/a w Phone Number: 410-887-3391

: Planner, Please Print Your Name
Filing Date: G/L!L([ZOIB Posting Date: 4 /(7/20{§ Closing Date: Tiz2/20(8

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should .be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number,

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list and the
' petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any reposting must be done only by one
of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner is again' responsible for all
associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the property on or before the
posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for a ne‘ighbor {occupant or owner) within ;I,OOO
feet to file a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no
formal request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the Administrative Law Judge. The
judge may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) order that the
mafter be set in for a public hearing. If all County/State agencies’ comments are received, you
will receive written notification as to whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will
proceed to a public hearing. This decision is usually made within 10 days of the closing date.
The written order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: [n cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the Administrative Law Judge),
notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be changed giving notice
of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally posted, certification of
this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Ling):

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number2018-10333 | A Address 36/ Stausbury il Roed

Petitioner's Name R‘l(,&wia Gobriel Lobo £ Ara Mariq Lobo T/elephone “Hlo-7146 - 1331
Posting Date: 6/17‘{?—0l2 . Closing Date: 7/2/?—0!5’

Wording for Sign: jTo Permit _ct plrh{)ejed getéssoryl ,éu{(c{t'nj (S%omge Jhu{/jmm qe) wH—/ﬂ
o L\eiﬂh{’ of 19 feet ?L{\Jeu of the ma)c'?l:num allowed /5 €eet /

’ Revised 6/30/2018

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT 'OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: £0(£-D 9374
Property Address: 36/6 J!A/\/fﬁv’&/ M/LC f@ PHOnIX A7D 2113/

Property Description: NVW Side of Stunbur, N (] Puat{ 25%" NE
ﬂ'\m‘q Ve ({m, Ryad

Legal Owners (Petitioners): L ¢ A"ﬂDO é Arr L o8B0

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: N/‘/ﬁr

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: RE cu Vdgo LO AO

Company/Firm (if applicable):

Address: Sl JTANSEAY  pinic 20, pHIEK pqp 2U(3/
7

Telephone Number: 4//0 75/5 /33/

Revised 7/9/2015









DONALD 1. MOHLER |11 ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director, Department of Permits,

.Tu]y 3, 2018 Approvals & Inspections

Ricardo Gabriel & Ana Maria Lobo
3616 Stansbury Mill Road
Phoenix MD 21131

RE: Case Number: 2018-0333 A, Address: 3616 Stansbury Mill Road

Dear Mr. & Ms. Lobo:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
_ Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on June 4, 2018. This letter is not an
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

“fE

Very truly yours,
"S‘:‘:. ‘ : '-'f-‘

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw

Enclosures

c People’s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Roorn 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: June 19, 2018
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2018-0333-A
Address 3616 Stansbury Mill Road
(Lobo Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 18, 2018.

<

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

, RECEIVED
Reviewer: Steve Ford

JUN 192018

OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

C:\Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\DXWB6LKP\ZAC 18-0333-A 3616 Stansbury Mill Road.doc



Larry Hogan
M ; Governor
- D Ih Boyd K. Rutherford

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT Lt. Govemor
OF TRANSPORTATION Pete K. Rahn
. Secretary
STATE HIGHWAY Gregory Slater
ADMINISTRATION Administrator
R ST AN I AT VAL S VI O [ D R AR “

Date: & ////5

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. 20/% - ©333 -4 |

b eisVpeh e Vaviruce

<i1cando Gd.lrgeff' ne Movia_ Lobo

3e/e Sferes Oa4~y Myl Roed
Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-

229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Smcerely,

/ Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.
Metropolitan District Engineer

Maryland Department of Transportation
State Highway Administration
District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

320 West Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.866.998.0367 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: July 5, 2018
Department of Permits, Approvals

And lnspec‘ions

FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For June 18, 2018
Item No. 2018-0333-A, 0334-A, 0335-A, 0336-SPH and 0337-A
o

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items and we
have no comments.

VKD: cen
cc: file
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SDAT: Real Property Search .

Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

Page 1 of 2

View Map

View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Tax Exempt:
Exempt Class:

Account Identifier:

Special Tax Recapture:
NONE

District - 10 Account Number - 2000013313

Owner Information

Owner Name: BROOKS KEITH Use: RESIDENTIAL
BROOKS MARGUERITE Principal Residence: YES
Mailing Address: 3615 STANSBURY MILLRD  Deed Reference: /18181/ 00088
PHOENIX MD 21131-1730
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 3615 STANSBURY MILL RD Legal Description: 1AC
0-0000 3615 STANSBURY MILL RD
STANSBURY
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision:  Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat 1
District: Year: No:
0036 0013 0221 0000 22 2017 Plat 0056/
Ref: 0049
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1990 2,920 SF 500 SF 1.0000 AC 04
Stories  Basement  Type Exterior  Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
2 YES STANDARD UNIT SIDING 3 full/ 1 half 1 Attached
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2017 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
Land: 171,000 171,000
Improvements 370,400 402,900
Total: 541,400 573,900 552,233 563,067
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: YOO FRED C

Date: 06/12/2003

Price: $420,000

Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /18181/ 00088 Deed2:
Seller: CP BUII.:DING COM PANY Date: 04/27/1989 Price: $86,500
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /08157/ 00603 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00]0.00 0.00|0.00
 Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture: *

Exempt Class:

NONE

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: Approved 05/07/2008

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/Real Property/Pages/default.aspx

7/3/12018



SDAT: Real Property Search “ “ Page 2 of 2

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information
Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

.

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 7/3/2018°



Date: March 26, 2018
From: Jason Echelle of 3611 Stansbury Mill Road, Phoenix MD 21131

Re: “No Objection Letter” for 3616 Stansbury Mill - two-story structure {barn-like buflding)

To Whom It May Concern;

My neighbor, Ricardo Lobo, has explained with me of his intent to erect a two-story structure {barn-like
building) on the back of his property. | also had the opportunity to see the placement of the structure,
as it is across the street from my house/property. He explained that he would be seeking a variance to
address and be approved for a higher building elevation (approximately 19 or 20 feet) than what Is
currently zoned for Baltimore County, which he explained to me was 15 feet.

1 do not object this project and find no reason to contest this structure. I support my neighbor’s
inftiative and openly share, per this letier.

| am avallable for any questions and can be contacted by phone or emall as provided below.

Regards,

lason Echelle / Homeowner & Neighbor

Phone: 410-274-7476

Email: shoopl4@verizan.net

20(8-05334



~ SDAT: Real Property Search ~

Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

Page 1 of 2

View Map

View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Tax Exempt:
Exempt Class:

Account Identifier:

Special Tax Recapture:
NONE

District - 10 Account Number - 2000013314

Owner Information

Owner Name: ECHELLE JASON Use: . RESIDENTIAL
COVINGTON TRACY Principal Residence: YES
Mailing Address: 3611 STANSBURY MILL Deed Reference: 134852/ 00120
RD
PHOENIX MD 21131-1730
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 3611 STANSBURY MILL Legal Description: 1.006 AC
RD 3611 STANSBURY MILL RD
PHOENIX 21131-1730 STANSBURY
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision:  Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat 1
District: Year: No:
0036 0013 0221 0000 23 2017 Plat 0056/
Ref:  0p49
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1988 3,184 SF 1.0000 AC 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
2 YES STANDARD UNIT SIDING 2 full/ 1 half 1 Attached
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2017 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
Land: 171,000 171,000
Improvements 356,100 388,500
Total: 527,100 559,500 537,900 548,700
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: RHODES THOMAS W

Date: 04/11/2014

Price: $516,000

Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /34852/ 00120 Deed2:
Seller: HIRSCHFELD DANIEL A Date: 05/06/1998 Price: $340,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /12839/ 00004 Deed2:
Seller: GAYLORD BROOKS R EALTY CO Date: 12/03/1987 Price: $62,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /07740/ 00535 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00/0.00 0.00/0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class:

NONE

Homestead Application Information

http://sdat.dat. maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

7/3/2018



_ SDAT: Real Property Search “ “ Page 2 of 2
s .

Homestead Application Status: Approved 05/21/2014

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information
Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 7/3/2018
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Pictures of Property / Ground Elevation from Street View
* Property aggressively slopes down and descends on all
areas of the house, with small exception of back, right
area for proposed building site

» Storage/Shed/Garage cannot be situated anywhere else
on the property, given slope and lack of ingress




P %o

Proposed Location for Storage/Shed/Garage

* West-to-East view of proposed location (Note, that this
barn structure is on neighbor’s property, approximately
150’ feet from proposed structure)

e A

. Currentexisting view of eighbor barn structure from
proposed site (West-to-East view from backyard)

CO-0733 -/



Storage/Shed/Garage (cont’d)

it <4l |
iy ‘

Proposed Location for

* North-to-South view of proposed location (#1)

g iz

* North-to-South view of proposed location (expanded
perspective #2)



| %

Proposed Location for Storage/Shed/Garage (cont’d)

RS AR U PR R R A 2 Rt LA L e

* North-to-South view of proposed location (expanded
perspective #3, from street-driveway access,
approximately 225 feet from road)

* East-to-West view of proposed location

2.0(8~05339
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Actual Photos of Storage/Shed/Garage

* Actual pictures of proposed structure to-be-built #2

2 0833334
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April 9, 2018

Keith & Marguerite Brooks of 3615 Stansbury Mill Road, Phoenix MD 21131
(Neighbor to Ricardo Lobo of 3616 Stansbury Mill Road, Phoenix MD 21131)

Re: No Objection for 3616 Stansbury Mill — two-story structure build and Baltimore
County Variance process

To Whom It May Concern; -

Ricardo Lobo is planning to build a two-story structure (bamn-like building) in his
backyard, as we live across the street from him. My wife and [ were provided the benefit
of information from Ricardo, specifically seeing the design plans and walking his
property to see where he plans to have it located. It is our understanding that he will be
filing a variance for approval, since the building he wishes to build is higher than what is
currently zoned for Baltimore County (less than 5’ foot difference as we understand and
see from the plans he shared with us, given the 15’ typical height restriction for
Baltimore County zoning).

We do not object to Ricarde’s plan to build the structure and are available for any more
information that might be necessary.

t

Sincerely,

5o M/W/\Ww& B ooiha

Keith & Marguerite Brooks / brooks410@ gmail.com / 443-858-4280

2OB-0733-#
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5/22/2018 SDAT: Real Property Search

Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redempticn View GroundRent Reglistration
Account Identifier: District - 10 Account Number - 2500002409
Owner Information
Owner Name: LOBO RICARDO G Use: RESIDENTIAL
LOBO ANA M Principal Residence; YES
Malllng Address: 3616 STANSBURY MILLRD Deed Reference: 125519/ 00446
PHOENIX MD 21131-1731
Location & Structure Information
Premlses Address: 3616 STANSBURY MILL RD Legal Description: 3.155AC
PHOENIX 21131-1731 3616 STANSBURY MILL RD
. 1650FT E JARETVILE PIKE
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub District: Subdivision: Sectlon: Block: Lot: Assassment Year: Plat No: MS
0036 0013 0249 0000 2 2017 Plat Ref:
Speclal Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Bullt Abaove Grade Living Area Finlshed Basement Area Property Land Area County Use
2008 3,944 SF 3.1600 AC 04
Storles Basement Type Exterior FullHalf Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
2 YES STANDARD UNIT SIDING 3{ullf 1 half 1 Attached
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-In Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2017 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
Land: 164,100 164,100
Improvements 416,200 392,500
Total: 580,300 556,600 556,600 556,600
Prefoerential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: WILSON SHIPLEY DIXIE LEE Date: 04/19/2007 Price: $400,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH VACANT Deed1: /25519/ 00446 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partlal Exempt Assessments: Ciass 0702017 07/01/2018
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Munlclpal: Qo0 0.00]0.c0 0.00|0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class: NONE

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Applicatlon Status: Approved 05/20/2008

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

2080335+

hitps://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx
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SDAT: Real Property Searc}‘

Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

Page 1 of 2

View Map

View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Account |dentifier:

District - 10 Account Number - 2500002409

Owner Information

Owner Name: LOBO RICARDO G Use: RESIDENTIAL
LOBO ANA M Principal Residence: YES
Mailing Address: 3616 STANSBURY MILL Deed Reference: 125519/ 00446
RD
PHOENIX MD 21131-1731
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 3616 STANSBURY MILL Legal Description: 3.155AC
RD 3616 STANSBURY MILL
PHOENIX 21131-1731 RD
1650FT E JARETVILE PIKE
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision:  Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat MS
District: Year: No:
0036 0013 0249 0000 2 2017 Plat
Ref:
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
2008 3,944 SF 3.1600 AC 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior  Full/Half Bath  Garage Last Major Renovation
2 YES STANDARD UNIT  SIDING 3 full/ 1 half 1 Attached
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2017 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
Land: 164,100 164,100
Improvements 416,200 392,500
Total: 580,300 556,600 556,600 556,600
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: WILSON SHIPLEY DIXIE LEE

Date: 04/19/2007

Price: $400,000

Type: ARMS LENGTH VACANT Deed1: /25519/ 00446 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2017 07/01/2018

Assessments:

County: 000 0.00

State: 000 0.00

Municipal: 000 0.00|0.00 0.00/0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class:

NONE

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: Approved 05/20/2008

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

6/11/2018



SDAT: Real Property Search ‘ Page 2 of 2

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Date:
Application

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 6/11/2018



| ZAC AGENDA

Case Number: 2018-0333-A Reviewer: Jeffrey Perlow

Existng Use: RESIDENTIAL Proposed Use:

Type: ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE

Legal Owner: Ricardo Gabriel & Ana Maria Lobo ‘
Contract Purchaser: No Contract Purchaser was set.

Critical Area: No Flood Plain: No Historic: No  Election Dist: 10  Council Dist: 3

Property Address: 3616 STANSBURY MILL RD
Location: NW/S of Stansbury Mill Road, 255 ft. NE of Misty Valley Road

Existing Zoning: RC 2 Area: 3.16 ACRES

Proposed Zoning:

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE:

To permit a proposed accessory building (storage shed/garage) with height of 20 ft. in lieu of the maximum allowed
15 ft.

Attorney: Not Available

Prior Zoning Cases: None

Concurrent Cases: None

Violation Cases: None

Closing Date: 07/02/2018

Miscellaneous Notes:

Case Number: 2018-0334-A Reviewer: Leonard Wasilewski
Existng Use: RESIDE L Proposed Use:
Type: ADMINISTRATIVE

Critical Area: No Flood Plain: No Hi

Property Address: 11718 HILLSIDE AVE
Location: NW/S of Hillside Avenue, 668 ft. E of

Existing Zoning: RC5 ¥ 10.3 SQ. FT.
Proposed Zoning:
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE:

Miscellaneous Notes:
o
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